

COUNCIL RESOLUTION No. 29-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, DECLARING THE CITY'S ELECTION TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUE SHARING FUNDS (GENERAL FUNDS OF THE STATE) IN THE 2025-2026 BIENNIUM.

WHEREAS the City of Milwaukie desires to receive state revenue sharing funds apportioned and distributed to the cities of the state during the 2025-2026 biennium as provided in Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 221.770; and

WHEREAS ORS 221 .770(1)(a) requires that any city electing to receive a distribution must enact an ordinance or resolution expressing that election and file the same with the Oregon Department of Administrative Services no later than June 30; and

WHEREAS ORS 221.770 (1)(b) requires that any city electing to receive a distribution must hold at least one public hearing at which residents have the opportunity to provide written or oral comment on the possible uses of the distributions; and

WHEREAS a public hearing has been held before the Budget Committee on April 27, 2024, to discuss possible uses of the funds, and before the City Council on June 4, 2024, to obtain public input on the proposed uses of the funds.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the City Council of the City of Milwaukie, Oregon, that the city elects to receive its proportionate share of the state revenues for the 2023-2024 biennium pursuant to ORS 221.770 and has met the requirement of ORS 221.770 (1) as certified in the attached certification.

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on June 4, 2024.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Lisa M. Batey, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Justin D. Gericke, City Attorney

Scott S. Stauffer, City Recorder